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Prettyman Mark A. (DNREC)

From: Leslie H. Witherspoon [Witherspoon_Leslie_H@solarturbines.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2004 2:17 PM
To: Prettyman Mark A. (DNREC)
Subject: Re: 6/16/04 DG Workgroup Meeting Minutes

Thanks.

If turbines are going to be pulled in I try to make it to the next workgroup meeting.

I saw that you are adding flared fuels according to RAP.  The RAP model has several flaws 
in the flared fuel section.  At the time they would not address the technical flaws and 
now I have to address them on a state by state basis which is very frustrating and time 
consuming.  Below is the comment language wrt flared fuels that I included in my comment 
letter to Conn.  This way you can see some of the issues up front before you get to far 
along in the process.

Thanks
Leslie

Flared Fuels

Because of the way in which the applicability section is drafted  The limit on operating 
hours that results from Section 22a-174-42(b)(1)(D). the flared fuels allowance in 
22a-174-42(f)(1) may never have practical application since most applications that utilize
flared fuels are continuous duty applications and do not run intermittently or seasonally.

However, Solar is concerned that the technically flawed language in Section 
22a-174-42(f)(1), which was taken from the flawed RAP model rule, will continue to be 
copied by other states allowing the error to perpetuate.
The flaw lies in the fact that the values in Table 42.2, especially in 2008 and 2012, 
represent dry-low-NOx or  lean burn technologies plus SCR/CO catalyst emissions levels.
Unfortunately, fuels such as landfill and digester  gases do not lend themselves to 
utilize dry low NOx or add-on control catalyst systems.  Flared fuels, such as landfill  
gas, are very low BTU fuels and cannot be utilized in dry-low-NOx combustion systems.  In 
addition, add-on controls  are not technically feasible as fuel constituents generally 
will poison the catalyst systems.

The concept of providing credit for flared fuels is good.  However, the baseline on which 
to add the credit to is not appropriate.

Solar recommends that the levels in Table 42.1 be considered for flared fuels or another 
method that is technically compatible.

                                                                                          
                      "Prettyman Mark                                                     
                      A. \(DNREC\)"                                                       
                      <Mark.Prettyman@s                                                   
                      tate.de.us>                                                         
                                        To: "Bill Andrew" <Bill.Andrew@decoop.com>        
                      06/23/2004 11:00      "Bob Jubic" <bob.jubic@conectiv.com>          
                      AM                    "Burcat Bruce H \(PSC\)" 
<Bruce.Burcat@state.de.us>                                        
                                            "Deramo Alfred R. \(DNREC\)" 
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<Alfred.Deramo@state.de.us>                                   
                                            "Galina Chadwick" <Galina.Chadwick@MBNA.COM>  
                                            "Howatt Robert \(PSC\)" 
<robert.howatt@state.de.us>                                        
                                            <jbbyrne@udel.edu>                            
                                            "Klotz Bradley A. \(DNREC\)" 
<Bradley.Klotz@state.de.us>                                   
                                            "Leigh Glover" <lglover@udel.edu>             
                                            <mbogdan@alade.org>                           
                                            "Neilson Kevin S \(PSC\)" 
<Kevin.Neilson@state.de.us>                                      
                                            "Platt Jerry \(DOC\)" 
<Jerry.Platt@state.de.us>                                            
                                            "Prettyman Mark A. \(DNREC\)" 
<Mark.Prettyman@state.de.us>                                 
                                            <rlbaker28@earthlink.net>                     
                                            <satterfield@dpichicken.com>                  
                                            "Sebastian Suzanne E. \(DNREC\)" 
<Suzanne.Sebastian@state.de.us>                           
                                            <sethross2001@yahoo.com>                      
                                            "Smisson Charlie T. \(DNREC\)" 
<Charlie.Smisson@state.de.us>                               
                                            <suzanne@deha.org>                            
                                            <tbrower@udel.edu>                            
                                            "Widom, Stu" <Stu.Widom@conectiv.com>         
                                        cc: "Adams Thurman \(LegHall\)" 
<Thurman.Adams@state.de.us>                                    
                                            "Alan Horowitz" 
<alan.horowitz@astrazeneca.com>                                            
                                            "Amirikian Ronald A. \(DNREC\)" 
<Ronald.Amirikian@state.de.us>                             
                                            "Barbara Scoglietti" 
<Barbara.scoglietti@enerwise.com>                                     
                                            "Biggs Jane \(DNREC\)" 
<Jane.Biggs@state.de.us>                                            
                                            "Bonini Colin \(LegHall\)" 
<Colin.Bonini@state.de.us>                                      
                                            "Booth Joseph \(LegHall\)" 
<Joseph.Booth@state.de.us>                                      
                                            "Brown Michael K. \(DNREC\)" 
<Michael.Brown@state.de.us>                                   
                                            "Carey George \(LegHall\)" 
<George.Carey@state.de.us>                                      
                                            "Carl Melinda S. \(DNREC\)" 
<Melinda.Carl@state.de.us>                                     
                                            "Carrie Leishman" <delrest@aol.com>           
                                            "Caulk Wallace \(LegHall\)" 
<Wallace.Caulk@state.de.us>                                    
                                            "Chris Clevland" <chris.cleveland@m-e.com>    
                                            "Cloutier Catherine \(LegHall\)" 
<Catherine.Cloutier@state.de.us>                          
                                            "Connor Dorinda \(LegHall\)" 
<Dorinda.Connor@state.de.us>                                  
                                            "Cook Nancy \(LegHall\)" 
<Nancy.Cook@state.de.us>                                          
                                            "Copeland Charles \(LegHall\)" 
<Charles.Copeland@state.de.us>                              
                                            "Coyle Kevin F. \(DNREC\)" 
<Kevin.Coyle@state.de.us>                                       
                                            "Dale McKinnon" <info@meca.org>               
                                            "Daniel Corrigan" <dcorrigan@demecinc.net>    
                                            "David Fehling" <david@diesel.org>            
                                            "David Walczak" <dave_walczak@bayhealth.org>  
                                            "Dawn Minor" <dawn.minor@state.de.us>         
                                            "Dominic Balascio" <dbalascio@delawarelaw.com>
                                            "Don Althouse" <Donald.althouse@med.va.gov>   
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                                            "Dorothy Abbott-Donnelly" <dotad@udel.edu>    
                                            "Dr. Paul Sample" <sample@bellatlantic.net>   
                                            "Fees David F. \(DNREC\)" 
<David.Fees@state.de.us>                                         
                                            "Finch Kimberly A. \(DNREC\)" 
<Kimberly.Finch@state.de.us>                                 
                                            "Francis J. Wiegand" 
<jerry.wiegand@nrgenergy.com>                                         
                                            "Gao Frank F. \(DNREC\)" 
<Frank.Gao@state.de.us>                                           
                                            "Gary Patterson" <Delaware@api.org>           
                                            "Gentry Penny J. \(DNREC\)" 
<Penny.Gentry@state.de.us>                                     
                                            "George Owens" <geowens@downesassociates.com> 
                                            "Gilbert Holt" <gilhbpw@dmv.com>              
                                            "Hall-Long Bethany \(LegHall\)" <Bethany.Hall-
Long@state.de.us>                            
                                            "Hill William \(DNREC\)" 
<William.Hill@state.de.us>                                        
                                            "Hocker Gerald \(LegHall\)" 
<Gerald.Hocker@state.de.us>                                    
                                            "Jack  Sipple" <john.sipple@state.de.us>      
                                            "Jack Lebeau" <jack.lebeau@rentar.com>        
                                            "James L. Cubbage, Jr." <exsec@dvfassn.com>   
                                            "James Sadowski" 
<james.sadowski@indianriverpower.com>                                     
                                            "Jerry Kissel" <Gkissel@christianacare.org>   
                                            "Joe Polidoro" <polidj@pjm.com>               
                                            "Joe Suchecki" <jsuchecki@emamail.org>        
                                            "Joel Bluestein" <jbluestein@eea-inc.com>     
                                            "John J. Casey, Jr." <jcasey@e-dca.org>       
                                            "John Jimison" <uschpa-hq@admgt.com>          
                                            "Karl Auwarter" <karl_auwarter@bankone.com>   
                                            "Kevin Snape" <kesna@lubrizol.com>            
                                            "Kreiner Andrea \(Governor\)" 
<andrea.kreiner@state.de.us>                                 
                                            "Larry Reinhart" <lreinhart@innotechgroup.com>
                                            "Leslie Witherspoon" 
<Witherspoon_Leslie_H@solarturbines.com>                              
                                            "Lex Grier" <agrier@downesassociates.com>     
                                            "Makeba Morris" <morris.makeba@epa.gov>       
                                            "Malenfant Ray H. \(DNREC\)" 
<Raymond.Malenfant@state.de.us>                               
                                            "Mann Amy \(DNREC\)" <Amy.Mann@state.de.us>   
                                            "Marshall Robert \(LegHall\)" 
<Robert.Marshall@state.de.us>                                
                                            "Marty Ross" <Rossfarms@aol.com>              
                                            "Marvin C. Sharp" <marvinsharp@hotmail.com>   
                                            "Matt Urban" <Matt@mobiusnm.com>              
                                            "McBride David \(LegHall\)" 
<David.McBride@state.de.us>                                    
                                            "McDaniel William \(DNREC\)" 
<William.McDaniel@state.de.us>                                
                                            "McDowell Harris \(LegHall\)" 
<Harris.McDowell@state.de.us>                                
                                            "Merrily Gere" <merrily.gere@po.state.ct.us>  
                                            "Michael Keller" <mkeller@trcsolutions.com>   
                                            "Michele Roberts" <mroberts@meca.org>         
                                            "Mike Defino" <mdefino@rentar.com>            
                                            "Mike Gray" <mgray@rentar.com>                
                                            "Mirzakhalili Ali \(DNREC\)" 
<Ali.Mirzakhalili@state.de.us>                                
                                            "Mulrooney Michael \(LegHall\)" 
<Michael.Mulrooney@state.de.us>                            
                                            "Mulrooney, Robert" 
<RMulrooney@christianacare.org>                                        
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                                            "Nathaniel Greene" <ngreene@nrdc.org>         
                                            "Patrick McCullar" <pmccullar@demecinc.net>   
                                            "Paul Cunningham" 
<Paul_Cunningham@Bayhealth.Org>                                          
                                            "Paul Jann" <paul.r.jann@usa.dupont.com>      
                                            "Pete Heimlicher" <b.p.heimlicher@verizon.com>
                                            "Peterson Karen \(LegHall\)" 
<Karen.Peterson@state.de.us>                                  
                                            "Pettingill Gene \(DNREC\)" 
<Gene.Pettingill@state.de.us>                                  
                                            "Plant Hazel \(LegHall\)" 
<Hazel.Plant@state.de.us>                                        
                                            "Ray Stevens" <rstevens@fast.net>             
                                            "Rep. George Robert Quillen" 
<Bobby.Quillen@state.de.us>                                   
                                            "Rep. John C. Atkins" 
<john.atkins@state.de.us>                                            
                                            "Rich DesJardien" 
<Richard.desjardien@med.va.gov>                                          
                                            "Rick Weston" <rapweston@aol.com>             
                                            "Robert C. Jones, Jr." <bobby.jones@d-fd.com> 
                                            "Russ Ehrlich" <russ.ehrlich@conectiv.com>    
                                            "Sandra Burton" 
<sburton@greenplainsenergy.com>                                            
                                            "Scuse Michael \(DDA\)" 
<Michael.Scuse@state.de.us>                                        
                                            "Sean Mackay" <smackay@eea-inc.com>           
                                            "Senator George H. Bunting" 
<George.Bunting@state.de.us>                                   
                                            "Senator Robert L. Venables" 
<Robert.Venables@state.de.us>                                 
                                            "Simpson Gary \(LegHall\)" 
<Gary.Simpson@state.de.us>                                      
                                            "Snead James \(DNREC\)" 
<James.Snead@state.de.us>                                          
                                            "Sol Peltz" <speltz@herc.com>                 
                                            "Steve Seip" <steven.seip@dover.af.mil>       
                                            "Stevens Stacey A. \(DNREC\)" 
<Stacey.Stevens@state.de.us>                                 
                                            "Taggart Robert \(DNREC\)" 
<Robert.Taggart@state.de.us>                                    
                                            "Taylor Maria A. \(DNREC\)" 
<Maria.Taylor@state.de.us>                                     
                                            "Terranova Nancy \(DNREC\)" 
<Nancy.Terranova@state.de.us>                                  
                                            "Thornburg Pam \(LegHall\)" 
<Pam.Thornburg@state.de.us>                                    
                                            "Tim French" <tfrench@ngelaw.com>             
                                            "Tom Frankiewicz" <tomf@otcair.org>           
                                                                                          
                                                                                          
                                                                                          
                                          Subject:      6/16/04 DG Workgroup Meeting 
Minutes                                           
                                                                                          

Caterpillar: Confidential Green                 Retain Until: 07/23/2004
                                                Retention Category:  G90 -
                                                General
                                                Matters/Administration
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Attached  are the minutes and handouts from  the 6/16/04 Meeting of the DG workgroup.   A 
notice will be emailed when the next meeting is  scheduled.

Mark A.  Prettyman
Environmental Scientist
Delaware DNREC-AQM
phone:   302-739-4791
fax:  302-739-3106
email:  mark.prettyman@state.de.us

[attachment 6-16-04 DG Workgroup - Minutes.doc removed by Leslie H.
Witherspoon 6/23/2004]
[attachment New Section - Concurrent Emissions Reductions.doc removed by Leslie H. 
Witherspoon 6/23/2004] [attachment Alternate Section 7.doc removed by Leslie H. 
Witherspoon 6/23/2004]


